2003. As allowed by SFAS No. 123, the Company follows the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 123, but continues to account for its
employee stock option plans in accordance with Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, �Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,�
which results in no charge to earnings when options are issued with an exercise price equal to fair market value.

9

Edgar Filing: UNIVISION COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

10

UNIVISION COMMUNICATIONS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
September 30, 2004
(Unaudited)

5.   Earnings Per Share (Continued)

Had compensation cost for the Company�s 2004 Performance Award Plan (which incorporates our previous plan) been determined based on the
fair value at the grant date for awards in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, consistent with the provisions of SFAS
No. 123, as amended by SFAS No. 148, the Company�s net income and earnings per share available to common stockholders would have been
reduced to the pro forma amounts indicated below:

Three Months Ended September 30,
Basic Earnings
Per Share

Diluted Earnings
Per Share

2004 2003 2004 2003
(In thousands, except per-share data)

Net income�as reported $ 73,401 $ 42,202 $ 73,401 $ 42,202
Stock-based compensation expense, net of tax�actual 559 � 559 �
Net income�adjusted 73,960 42,202 73,960 42,202
Stock-based employee compensation, net of tax-pro forma 9,258 7,276 9,258 7,276
Net income�pro forma $ 64,702 $ 34,926 $ 64,702 $ 34,926
Earnings per share�as reported $ 0.23 $ 0.18 $ 0.21 $ 0.16
Earnings per share�pro forma $ 0.20 $ 0.15 $ 0.18 $ 0.13

Nine Months Ended September 30,
Basic Earnings
Per Share

Diluted Earnings
Per Share

2004 2003 2004 2003
(In thousands, except per-share data)

Net income�as reported $ 188,698 $ 96,574 $ 188,698 $ 96,574
Stock-based compensation expense, net of tax�actual 1,391 � 1,391 �
Net income�adjusted 190,089 96,574 190,089 96,574
Stock-based employee compensation, net of tax-pro forma 27,969 22,018 27,969 22,018
Net income�pro forma $ 162,120 $ 74,556 $ 162,120 $ 74,556
Earnings per share�as reported $ 0.58 $ 0.42 $ 0.53 $ 0.37
Earnings per share�pro forma $ 0.50 $ 0.32 $ 0.46 $ 0.29

The fair value of each option grant is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. The following
weighted-average assumptions were used for grants for the three months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003 and nine months ended September
30, 2004 and 2003, respectively: dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 46.865%, 48.827%, 47.774% and 48.989%, risk-free interest rate
of 3.87%, 3.39%, 2.99% and 3.36% and expected life of six years. The Company currently uses graded (accelerated) vesting as its amortization